- for the birth of a child - 2,000 (two thousand) soms; 

90. Baysaitova Ch.S. - for medical treatment - 5,000 (five thousand) t soms; 

91. Egemberdieva N.A. - celebration of the anniversary - 2,000 (two thousand) t soms; 

Cultural and mass work 

Allocated:  
-146,710 (one hundred and forty-six thousand seven hundred and ten) soms, purchase of tourist 

vouchers to Vietnam for two union members; 

-5,500 (five thousand five hundred) soms for the organization and holding of Defender of the 

Fatherland Day on 23 February; 

-34,500 (thirty-four thousand five hundred) soms for congratulations and celebrations on 23 

February and 8 March; 

-12,100 (twelve thousand one hundred) soms, purchase of tickets to the Kyrgyz National 

Academic Drama Theatre named after T. Abdumomunov; 

-70,000 (seventy thousand) soms, celebration of "Nooruz" (for festive treats and a national yurt); 

-10,000 (ten thousand) soms, financial support for the accounting department in honour of the Day 

of Accountants and Auditors of the Kyrgyz Republic; 

-10,000 (ten thousand) soms, financial support for the Youth Centre; 

-10,000 (ten thousand) soms, holding an international student Olympiad, Management 

Department;   

-150,138 (one hundred and fifty thousand one hundred and thirty-eight) soms, organisation and 

holding of sporting events dedicated to the 80th anniversary of Victory in the Great Patriotic War; 

- 4,000 (four thousand) soms, honouring Afghan was veterans; 

-12,000 (twelve thousand) soms, organisation and holding of the 2nd International Scientific and 

Practical Summer School, Institute of Architecture and Design; 

-588,827 (five hundred and eighty-eight thousand, eight hundred and twenty-seven) soms, 

organisation of a 3-day holiday for trade union members at Issyk-Kul, Azat resort; 

-19,950 (nineteen thousand nine hundred and fifty) soms, incentives and congratulations to trade 

union chairpersons at the end of the academic year, purchase of products from the "Technology of 

light Industry Products" department; 

-50,000 (fifty thousand) soms, organisation of transport for a three-day holiday for trade union 

members at Issyk-Kul, Azat resort; 

- 254,400 (two hundred and fifty-four thousand four hundred) soms for the organisation of a 3-day 

holiday for the admissions committee at Lake Issyk-Kul; 

-10,000 (ten thousand) soms for the purchase of equipment for the "Youth Centre" of the I. 

Razzakov KSTU; 

- 16,100 (sixteen thousand one hundred) tenge for the organisation and holding of an off-site 

meeting of the awards committee; 

- 19,500 (nineteen thousand five hundred) soms for the organisation and holding of a day for the 

elderly; 

- 20,000 (twenty thousand) soms for the organisation and holding of the 25th anniversary of the 

KSTU branch in Kara-Balta; 

- 108,500 (one hundred and eight thousand five hundred) soms for the organisation and holding of 

sports competitions dedicated to University Day; 

- 6,000 (six thousand) soms for the purchase of certificates at Garden SPA for members of the 

trade union committee; 

- 20,000 (twenty thousand) soms for the celebration of the 75th anniversary of Academician D.J. 

Omuraliev, Department of Architecture, Institute of Architecture and Design; 

- 8,086 (eight thousand eighty-six) soms for organizing a reception for members of the Academic 

Council of the I. Razzakov KSTU; 

- 10,000 (ten thousand) soms for financial support in organizing and holding an event dedicated to 

Energy Workers' Day; 

- 162,430 (one hundred and sixty-two thousand four hundred and thirty) soms, purchase of tourist 

vouchers to Dubai for two union members; 

- 25,000 (twenty-five thousand) soms for a children's event for the children of union members at 

the Kyrgyz State Puppet Theatre named after M. Zhangaziev; 

- 20,800 (twenty thousand eight hundred) soms for the purchase of sweets for the children of union 

members participating in the New Year's children's event; 

- 197,111 (one hundred and ninety-seven thousand one hundred and eleven) soms for the purchase 

of tourist vouchers to Sharm el-Sheikh for two union members; 

- 139,398 (one hundred and thirty-nine thousand, three hundred and ninety-eight) soms for the 

purchase of Christmas trees, toys, garlands and tools for installation on campuses 1 and 2; 

-10,200 (ten thousand two hundred) soms for the purchase of certificates to the Kristallis SPA for 

union members; 

- 44,443 (forty-four thousand four hundred and forty-three) soms for material support to the 

accounting department; 

- 32,000 (thirty-two thousand) soms for the university New Year's reception. 

- 418,000 (four hundred and eighteen thousand) soms for the purchase of New Year's gifts 

(thermos mugs) for union members. 

Allocated vouchers for sanatorium-resort treatment and holiday homes